ENDEAVOUR SILVER CORP.   |   MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS PAGE  20

(1) Special mining duty is an EBITDA royalty tax presented as a current income tax in accordance with IFRS.

All-in sustaining costs per ounce and all-in costs per ounce are measures developed by the World Gold Council (and
used as a standard of the Silver Institute) in an effort to provide a comparable standard within the precious metal
industry; however, there can be no assurance that the Company’s reporting of these non-IFRS measures are similar to
those reported by other mining companies. These measures are used by the Company to manage and evaluate
operating performance at each of the Company’s operating mining units and consolidated group, and are widely
reported in the silver mining industry as a benchmark for performance, but do not have a standardized meaning and are
disclosed in addition to IFRS measures. The following tables provide a detailed reconciliation of these measures to the
Company’s cost of sales, as reported in the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o El Comp as T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o El Comp as T otal

Direct production costs per financial statements $20,518 $13,361 $14,971 $1,786 $50,636 $17,516 $13,549 $18,461 $ - $49,526

Royalties 429 87 97 40 653 593 110 172 - 875

Special mining duty (1) - - 200 - 200 - 520 657 - 1,177

Opening finished goods (1,247) (1,457) (502) - (3,206) (2,942) (385) (387) - (3,714)

Finished goods NRV adjustment 1,694 - - 651 2,345 2,155 - - - 2,155

Closing finished goods 986 252 539 872 2,649 2,128 339 530 - 2,997

Direct production costs 22,380 12,243 15,305 3,349 53,277 19,450 14,133 19,433 - 53,016

By-product gold sales (3,384) (10,955) (9,366) (1,727) (25,432) (4,048) (14,500) (15,979) - (34,527)

Opening gold inventory fair market value 279 1,341 604 - 2,224 631 681 278 - 1,590

Closing gold inventory fair market value (348) (249) (410) (1,674) (2,681) (331) (309) (725) - (1,365)

Cash costs net of by-product 18,927 2,380 6,133 (52) 27,388 15,702 5 3,007 - 18,714

Amortization and depletion 7,989 1,816 3,785 675 14,265 11,248 657 5,709 - 17,614

Share-based compensation 27 27 27 27 108 (31) (31) (31) - (93)

Opening finished goods depletion (597) (64) (186) - (847) (1,096) (8) (8) - (1,112)

NRV cost adjustment 736 - - 1,639 2,375 1,127 - - - 1,127

Closing finished goods depletion 413 44 140 1,016 1,613 1,032 12 179 - 1,223

Total production costs $27,495 $4,203 $9,899 $3,305 $44,902 $27,982 $635 $8,856 $ - $37,473

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o El Comp as T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o El Comp as T otal

Throughput tonnes 152,148 163,020 143,959 25,032 484,159 150,246 223,509 266,219 - 639,974

Payable silver ounces 992,340 355,226 716,205 26,040 2,089,811 960,275 489,081 1,204,344 - 2,653,700

Cash costs per ounce $19.07 $6.70 $8.56 ($2.00) $13.11 $16.35 $0.01 $2.50 - $7.05

Total production costs per oz $27.71 $11.83 $13.82 $126.92 21.49 $29.14 $1.30 $7.35 - $14.12

Direct production costs per tonne $147.09 $75.10 $106.31 $133.79 $110.04 $129.45 $63.23 $73.00 - $82.84

S ix M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 019 S ix M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 018

S ix M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 018S ix M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 019
Exp res s ed  in  th ous an d s  US  d ollars

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o El Comp as T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o El Comp as T otal

Closing finished goods 986 252 539 872 2,649 2,128 339 530 - 2,997

Closing finished goods depletion 413 44 140 1,016 1,613 1,032 12 179 - 1,223

Finished goods inventory $1,399 $296 $679 $1,888 $4,262 $3,160 $351 $709 $ - $4,220

Exp res s ed  in  th ous an d s  US  d ollars
S ix M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 019 S ix M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 018

ENDEAVOUR SILVER CORP.   |   MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS PAGE  21

Exp res s ed  in  th ous an d s  US  d ollars

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o El Comp as T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o El Comp as T otal

Cash costs net of by-product $9,286 $1,921 $3,040 ($35) $14,212 $8,111 $692 $1,303 - $10,106

Operations stock based compensation 9 9 9 27 54 (44) (43) (43) - (130)

Corporate general and administrative 478 262 352 183 1,275 562 631 1,134 - 2,326

Corporate stock based compensation 233 144 195 77 650 202 229 394 - 825

Reclamation - amortization/accretion 14 11 25 2 52 11 8 18 - 37

Mine site expensed exploration 233 189 44 96 562 307 273 231 - 811

Capital expenditures sustaining 3,082 1,226 (43) 653 4,918 4,433 1,308 3,247 - 8,988

All In Sustaining Costs $13,336 $3,762 $3,622 $1,003 $21,723 $13,582 $3,098 $6,284 $- $22,963

Growth exploration 2,367 3,513

Growth capital expenditures 823 2,784

All In Costs $24,913 $29,260

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o El Comp as T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o El Comp as T otal

Throughput tonnes 75,591 76,386 64,421 21,242 237,640 71,275 108,495 134,535 - 314,305

Payable silver ounces 534,654 166,191 315,752 22,999 1,039,596 464,464 241,215 623,165 - 1,328,844

Silver equivalent production (ounces) 646,326 414,691 559,898 203,047 1,823,962 578,769 666,351 1,204,695 - 2,449,815

Sustaining cost per ounce $24.94 $22.64 $11.47 $43.62 20.90 $29.23 $12.84 $10.08 - $17.28

All In costs per ounce 23.96 $22.02

T h ree M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 019 T h ree M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 018

T h ree M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 019 T h ree M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 018

Exp res s ed  in  th ous an d s  US  d ollars

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o El Comp as T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o El Comp as T otal

Cash costs net of by-product $18,927 $2,380 $6,133 ($52) $27,388 $15,702 $5 $3,007 - $18,714

Operations stock based compensation 27 27 27 27 108 (31) (31) (31) - (93)

Corporate general and administrative 1,119 904 1,222 219 3,464 1,058 1,204 1,985 - 4,246

Corporate stock based compensation 462 373 505 90 1,431 291 331 546 - 1,168

Reclamation - amortization/accretion 27 22 50 5 104 22 16 37 - 75

Mine site expensed exploration 365 425 242 144 1,176 334 378 441 - 1,153

Capital expenditures sustaining 5,024 2,724 42 653 8,443 7,424 2,236 6,820 - 16,480

All In Sustaining Costs $25,952 $6,855 $8,221 $1,086 $42,114 $24,800 $4,139 $12,805 $- $41,743

Growth exploration 3,933 5,135

Growth capital expenditures 1,424 6,257

All In Costs $47,471 $53,135

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o El Comp as T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o El Comp as T otal

Throughput tonnes 152,148 163,020 143,959 25,032 484,159 150,246 223,509 266,219 - 639,974

Payable silver ounces 992,340 355,226 716,205 26,040 2,089,811 960,275 489,081 1,204,344 - 2,653,700

Silver equivalent production (ounces) 1,195,510 965,101 1,305,481 233,625 3,699,717 1,190,858 1,394,352 2,272,085 - 4,857,295

Sustaining cost per ounce $26.15 $19.30 $11.48 $41.71 $20.15 $25.82 $8.46 $10.63 - $15.73

All In costs per ounce $22.72 $20.02

S ix M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 019 S ix M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 018

S ix M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 018S ix M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 019

20 19 20 18 20 19 20 18
$4,918 $8,988 $8,443 $16,480

Growth capital expenditures 823 2,784 1,424 6,257

$5,741 $11,772 $9,867 $22,737

20 19 20 18 20 19 20 18
$610 $811 $1,176 $1,153

Growth exploration 2,367 3,513 3,933 5,135
$2,977 $4,324 $5,109 $6,288

Exploration depreciation and depletion 82 24 120 47